FR. GARY JACOBSON

Additional Disclosure Documents
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MEMORANDUM

T0: File

RE: Father Gary Jacobson
FROM: Father Paul Peri

DATE: 26 February 1987 -

This is a follow-up to my Memo to File of 15 January 1987 in which the

* substance of a complaint against Fr. Jacobson was described. The complaint
was made by The complaint stated that Father

Jacobson had touched the daughter in an inappropriate way. The girl
is 15 years old. '

.- On February 25, 1987, I met with Father Jacohsoh'invmy.officé'and:gave.him
a copy of my January 15the Memo. 1 asked him to respond to the concerns of
the Memo.

Father Jacobson said that he “may well have touched - " He
explained it by saying that he is openly affectionate with lots of people.. I
asked him if ‘he was aware of the gravity of the situation. He said he was,
but impressed me as not being overly concerned. '

Jacobson said. that he had been drinking prior to the incident and that
might have contributed to the situation. I asked hin if-he:had a problem with
alcohol. He said he did not. ' e o ;

_Jacobson said that he had no intention of doing any-harm to
he is close to the family and would not-do anything to hurt them.

I asked Jacobson if'he'would'be~Willingvto see Father Carey or Father
Mosbrucker -for an assessment with respect to the . “.* complaint. He said
that he would be willing. " He also said that there was A0 turmoil at this time
in his life: o L T ‘
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e CONFIDENTIL

RE: ° Fr. Gary Jacobson

DATE: 15 January 1987

On 14 January 1987, )
: . came into the office to make an observa-

tion about Father Gary Jacobson. are members of Christ the King
Parish and have known Fr. Jacobson: for 2 1/2 years. The have seven
children: four at Christ the King and two daughters at Lasalle and one small

child at home.

e o observation of Gary Jacobson 1S that he has an “inap-
- propriate"-interest in young'girls.- His-behavior in-word and deed, she
maintains,»haS’DEen'unp:ofessional and- unbecoming. In support of her
aobservation, she offered the following information.
In.danuéfy of 1986, they had invited Jacobson over to thelir home for

dinnér. Gary had been to the house prior to this time and it was common for
him to watch television with as well ‘as play cards with the kids.

On this particular occasion, had gone upstairs to finish preparing
the dinner in a few minutes. Their 15 year old daughter, " .came upstairs
and -was upset “and crying, . = - sald-that Jacobson had put his'hand onher

- back'and was massaging her back: 'His hand was under her-shirt. - '

Thezgitl_waé upset enough to stay in her Mother's bedrooi and not Join the
family for dinmer. The girl then related to her Mother that once before while
the kids were playing cards, Jacobson had more -than once pulled: her to himself

in order to kiss her on the forehead.

R -then related an incident from a girls! softball game ‘in June
- 0f 1586, Jacobson was the umpire, it seems. Somewhere along the line,
Jacobson repeatedly told about the beauty of the girls' builds,
‘their physical beauty. : said it was obvious that he was “notic-
ing" the girls, sald that during the fall of 1986, three dif-
ferent people made comments to her ‘about Father Jacobson and "his interest in
the girls.” ‘These people said that they were uncomfortable with Father
Jacobson's-attention to the girls.: o

In December, 1986, at a basketball game in which the LaSalle girls played

Seaside, Jacobson sat close to. ) to watch the game, Before the
game, Jacobson kept making comments about the girls bodies and their looks to

the point. of being inappropriste, according to.

PD-HO 0048




T e e .
=

e L MW '
RE: Fr. Gary Jacobson
Page 2

said that he agrees with the data that his wife supplied, how-

evef, he said that he did not share the same sense of alarm over the behavior
described above and which agrees is not proper behavior for a

priest.

The also pointed out to me that there is a certain level of
gossip in the parish about Father Jacobsor. ‘

My recommendation to the was that they should talk to Father
Jacobson first and tell him frankly about their uneasy feelings. I said that
I would also be talking to him after they did. , said that he would
call me after he had a chance to see Father Jacobson. T .
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e 0858 S w_palarine 1ill Rd.> Porcland, Orc(gon
Phone 636-1527 apR 21

The Rev. ]aco[: Mosbrucker
April 23, 1987

TO: Father Paul Peri
FROM: J. Mosbrucker

RE: . Father Gary Jacobson

Father Gary Jacobson was referred to this office because of a complaint
filed by a - ' The purpose of the referral was to assist
in determining what course of action should be recommended. to Father
Jacobson. I explafned that I would interview him and that a report would
be written. He understood. that and accepted that procedure. '

Father Jacobson indicated that-he had been at the home of the family who
have been his friends since September of 1985.  The. father of the family
is a “beer drinking buddy." Father Jacobson said that he had too much
beer to drink and was rubbing the eighth grade girl's back underneath her

sweater, adding 'you lnow I have that problem. "

The girl's mother wrote a complaint to the Archdiocese -concerning Father
Jacobson's behavior. He explained that the gifl's mother thought that he
was too affectionate with girls .in general. This attitude, he felt, was
engendered by othér women who had mentioned the  behavior of ‘Father Jicobson
at coffee and rolls, viz hugging young girls, He. said that he had made a
comment at a softball.game about a girl having a particular build and he
felt that had.been prejudiced about -that comment by the
earlier incident with her daughter. He complained .that he “can't say
anything without all sorts of sexual connations being put on it."

" He understands his problem in several ways. The.first is that when he

-1is drinking beer his "séxual feelings are almost out of control." Typ- v
“ically, this is the connection that he ‘makes, The other explanation that
he gives is that "I reach out mainly to young girls for affection.” He
‘expresses a need to change his behavior but at the same time protests that
there is a normal ekpressidn of affection, especially with the girls who
are on the softball team, such as a hug. He further protests that people
should not talk about him because he doesn't alvays reach out to the attrac-
tive women on the team. In fact, if a girl were to take the initiative
people should mot talk about his behavior at all. He feels there 1is an

PD-HO 0050



KHP
Cross-Out

KHP
Typewritten Text

KHP
Text Box


A\l

RE: Father Gary Jacobson

0 Page 2
April 23, 1987

injustice done to him by people talking about his expressions of
affection and thereby depriving him of it.

Father Jacobson sees gome diminighments in his life in recent years,
especially due to a worsening case of arthriris. He indicated a strong
dislike for parish life for several reasons. One, that there are "all
those people coming at me," anp inability to delegate responsibilities, and
the extreme loneliness he experiences by being in a couple oriented culture.
His gratifications come from spiritual direction, umpiring girls' softball
games, engaged encounter work, and liturgy and music. Life in the parish
he finds very stressful because there is too much to do and the respousi-

bility tends to overvhelm him.

His solution to the consequences of him being criticized for his over-
-affectionate behavior was .several pronged. He first indicated. that he
bould'stop drinking beer but then protested that the incidents were not

that frequent and ongolng so he should not be deprived of that activity.

He, secondly, has taken steps to be careful about what he gays around young
-women -and to' "make éure‘I'm.nbt:ﬁawing{people.“ A third activity is to be-
come more imvolved in his spiritual 1life and more faithful to his spiritual
exercises. He also feels that he necds a more structured, predictable 1ife
and not the disruptions which he experiences In parish life. oOn the. other
hand, he-has formed no long-term relationshipswith women and, ds he described

1t, he could "lqve"em.and leave'em."

fﬁathér Jacbbsbn’ia obvi@dsiy-a vefy confused man. vHeiéttémpts peripdically
to get his basic needs met which seems to get him into trbuble by hqrting'
some other person in ‘hig life. 'He responds to the reactions of others by

working harder: at his spiti(ual’life-aud ceasing thé,use,qf alqohol'bqt then

understands that when. there is a.serlous disruption of “his life, such as
the complaint by it el ddd not indicate that his:behavior would
chpégevbuﬁﬁiéfherAthétlhe;wduld.modify the places where he expressed this
behavior so that he would not continue to offend those people who were in-
volved in the compIain;.-’This does not seem to be 'so much & change of ’
his attitudes. Rather, it 15 damage control. o B

‘In-light of:theéé[comménfs:if‘seems’to;me-that any change he would undergo

“would be the result of long-term, intensive psychological work with him.
»Concomitantly,vI would recommend: 1) that those making recommendations for
his life would read his total record; 2) that he not be involved in parish -
life; 3) that he be given the long-term, intensive patient therapy that

might be of some assistance to him.

75
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March 24, 1993

Rev. Charles Lienert
Archdiocesan Pastoral Center o

2838 E, Burnside MR 29 1953
Portland, OR 97214 :

Dear Fr. Lienert,

After trying for over a week to talk to. you by phone, I have chosen to put my

thoughts and wishec in writing. I spoke with '

T 50 you can reach her at * during the day. She is

willing to talk to you about Fr. Gary Jacobson pursuit of her daughter, age 22, during

his stay there. It reached a point that they had to tell him not to come to their house

‘any.more because he wouldn't leave her alone. She will also tell you of his drinking

in“her home. He told them that hard licquor didn't agree with him but beer and
= - -oceasionally wine were fine. -Does this sound like a- man who has changed to you?. -

. ‘When I first came to you in December, I was wanting Fr. Jacobson out of parishes so
-other young women would not-be-in danger. Now, especielly after Sunday’s 60 .
Minutes tv show, I want him out of the priesthood. Ifind I am very angry with how -
- .. the Bishop has moved him from parish to. parish every two years knowing there is'a
problem.” He has harmed so many women and young girls with his sexual advances
and you just send him to another unsuspecting parish. : - -

-1t has been a difficult decision to come forward again and talk of all this after having -~ -
done so 6 years'ago and have nothing happen. Fr. Lienert you have reassured me
that something has been done and you keep in contact with Fr, Jacobson to be sure
he is conducting himself properly. Clearly he is not and I want something done,

I will recount for you and the Bishop- his actions at St. Henry parish 6 years ago.

At the time Fr. Jacobson came to St. Henry's, [ was a part-time staff person as Care
‘Ministry coordinator and Fr. Jacobson was assigned to work with me. Idid mostof -
the work from my home via telephone. “In connection with this Fr. Jacobhson came to
. my house one day. Intermixed in the business conversation was social conversition
for Fr. Jacobson was new to the parish and to me. ‘Out of the blue, Fr. Jacobson said

that his vow of ¢elibacy technically meant that he would never marry and he had no.
intention-of doing that. The way he said it implied to me that sex was an-option. I
was shocked at the remark and responded with silence. He left soon after. -

We continued to work and socialize together, A month or 2 later St. Henry's had
. their Christmas party for everyone who had done any volunteer work in the parish

during the year. The staff put it on. After the party about 20 parishioners including

Fr. Jacobson decided to go to a local lounge fo continue socializing. I ended up sitting
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next to Fr. Jacobson and realized he was drunk He leaned over and began kissing me
on the cheek and telling me that he loved me, rubbing my arm and back. I asked him
to stop and removed his hand but he continued go [ got up and moved. When I left
soon after, he had fallen asleep in his chair. '

I called and made an appointment to see him the following Monday. When I
confronted him on his behavior he excused it with a need to let his hair down
sometimes. He commented that he had to have someone help him find his car the
next day because he couldn’t remember where he parked it. I suggested he had an .
alcohol problem which he denied. S

From then on he was verbally abusive to me until I talked to Fr. Flack who put a stop
to it. For some reason I did not tell Fr. Flack about Fy. Jacobson’s pass or.drinking
but went to Fr. Mossbrucker. He told me he was aware there was a problem and was
trying to get something done about it. I don't recall how long after that, perhapsa
‘year-or more, he gave me alist of women'’s names and asked me to call them-and ask
_if they-would, be willing :to talk to-anyone -else about their ‘experiences ‘with Fr. -
Jacobson. 'Many of the women gave me other women’s names to talk to also and all
- ‘expressed a desire to see something done about his behavior.- I returned the names
and information to Fr. Mossbrucker, - o : S

- During the two years that Fr. Jacobson was in our parish I observed his behavior with
~ women.: He'began with women my age, late. 30's, and slowly moved to younger and
~ younger: women until he was seeking out high school girls; He told me he wag going
_to the local high schools to recruit people for the folk group he led. All the people he
-recruited were female. ‘T observed ‘one ‘practice ‘with :thesg ‘girls where lie would
- demand they sit-beside him on the piano bench and when they protested they didn’t
want to-he would become angry and demand they obey.: They sat 'on the edge of the
bench and he would move over-until Lie was touching them. - I may have been reading
a sexual undertone into his actions but it sure appeared to be there tome. - - _
' ' - will tell you of witnessing him kiss one of these high

sch ool girls.

I was upset o sée he was being assigned to & parish with a school when he left St.
‘Henry's, for I felt a lot of innocent girls were in danger. T.didn’t think he would force

~anyone into sex with him but would use the power of his office and subtle coercion
to get what he wanted. And he was choosing a more valnérable population who were

least likely to-speak up.. I talked with' Fr. Mossbrucker -again and was ‘told Fr.

‘Jacobson wes going to drug and dleohol treatment but nothing else would be-done
because his psychological profile showed that nothing more could be done. Nor did

the bishop wish to do-any more. '

I had felt I had no power to do any more and had to let it go until recently. The
Anita Hill hearings then the Bob Packwood allegations and now the 60 Minutes show
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on the Archbishop in New Mexico have made me want to speak up once again. I want

justice, and safety for my sisters from the Church. 1am aware there is a shortage of
priests but I would rather have none to harmful ones like him.

How many victims do there have to be before you put a stop to this? Surely you can -
see that it is only & matter of time until he finds a willing victim who will speak to -
the press. Leaving him in the priesthood gives him access to the power to abuse

women and keeps the Church open to a lawsuit, Please put a stop to this scandal.” .

. Sincerely,
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MEMORANDUM
TO: FILE
FROM:; FR. LIENERT

RE: TELEPHONE CONVERSATION WITH
. PASTORAL ASSOCIATE AT

OUR LADY OF THE LAKE '
ABOUT FR. GARY JACOBSEN

DATE: APRIL 14, 1993

I spoke with ' - by telephone about a letter I had received from i
suggesting that I talk with her about Fr..Gary Jacobsen’s pursuit of their daughter

during his stay there, ‘ : -

- willingly. spoke with me. She exprcsscd,sdmi; concern about ~

~ motivation and agenda. ' ' ,

She said that first* sister had called inquiring whether theré had been any
difficulties. She, in a- sympathetic way, had talked a little bit-about problems that her
daughter had had with Fr. Jacobsen. Later, _ called and spoke with her at
some length, asking whether there was anyone else involved. , , -

L said that she would willingly talk 10 me @bout Fr. Jacobsen’s ‘behavior
~ toward her daughter, if it would be helpful. - She said that she did not want her .daughter

to be involved in any way and she felt that that was her daughtér’s desire, as well. -

Shortly after Fr. Jacobsen arrived, when he first met - and her daughter, he
said how wonderful she was and what a beautiful girl she was; Subsequently;-almost every
_time he met and her husband, e remarked about their daughter,,  'saying,
"How’s that wonderful ~~ "He also called her on 2 number of occasions, saying how
much he loved her and what a wonderful girl she was. At the time she was working at St.
‘Mary’s academy, Fr. Jacobsen twice stopped by.there to see her. . S ismot
sure whether her daughter was there both times. She was pot there at one time.

Because Fr. Jacobsen didn't seem to relate well o a lot of people in-the parish becduse of .
his brusque manner, tried to befriend him and offer him hospitality. She invited
‘him over to their house. He came frequently to watch football with her husband,  or,
on other occasions, he just dropped in. He always expressed-some interest in

About the first of the year, he went out for lunch on his birthday. When he came back, he
was in a'real funny mood. She could not tell whether he was drinking or nof, but he
seemed-to be acting somewhat strange. After awhile, he said he was going over to the
house to rest. That night their daughter told her that he had called her and again told her
how wonderful she was and how much he loved her. Her daughter told -  and her
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@ husband that she never wanted 1o talk to him again. She asked that they not talk to Fr.
Jacobsen about this, but that she would never answer his calls again. After that time, she
never responded to his calls and no longer invited Fr. Jacobsen to

their house.

I asked ~hether I could talk 10 Fr, Jacobsen and mention her daughter's
name. After some hesitation, she thought that that would be all right. I told her I would
make it clear to Fr. Jacobsen that I had initiated the call to * based on some
information I had received from someone else, who suggested that [ call her, '

I then asked her about Fr. Jacobsen's drinking. She said that before he came to the parish,
she had been told by a friend that he had announced, in a homily, that he was an alcoholic.
Sheé was surprised, then, when, the first time he came to their house, when they were having
wine and they offered him a glass, he said “no, but I will have a glass of beer.”

During the various times that he came to their house, he almost always drank beer. On
occasion; when her husband would offer him a gin and tonic, he ‘said “no, they hard liquor,
doesn’t agree with me, but I'll have a beer.* He had a particular variety, which they used

« 'ito keep:on hand. On-ene occasion, he drank an entire 6-pack. They-were concerned .. -
-eniough 1o stop-buying beer and not have it on hand when-he came 10 visit. -On-other -
occasions, she saw him take a glass of wine at staff meetings or gatherings. '

I thanked her for this information and told here that it would be very helpful in working
‘with Fr. Jacobsen. She said that she hesitated to talk about this for fear of being two-
. faced with Fr. Jacobsen, but felt that, if it would sincerely help him and also prevent any
future harassment, she believed that she was doing the right thing. .
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I CONFIDENTIAL
M Archpiocest Vaa or G
m=_mm OF PORTIAND

Ml N Orrcon

MEMORANDUM

TO: Archbishop Levada
FROM: Father Charlés Lienert
SUBJECT: Father Gary Jacobson
DATE: - April 19, 1993
. { spoke with . from Our Lady of .the Lake Parish’

. last week and have included the memo documernting that
conversation.

. 'She confirmed that Father Jacobson regularly drank beer when
he was a quest at their home until they found it necessary to
stop inviting him to their house. T :

_ 'fFﬁrthe?MQge, she confirmed that the attention hé-péid to.
their daughter-was-upsetting to her. she eventually tcld her
parents that she never wanted to talk to him again.

' Both of these issues raise serious concerns about’ Father
Jacobson. I intended to gpeak with him about this report today,
but he did not .come into the office. In view of this information
I think we must consider putting additional restrictions on his
ministry. I will speak with you about this matter. '

CJﬂ:gg

2838 E. Burnside Street, Portland, Oregon 97214-1895  503/234-5334
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' VS.

(1) THE DIOCESE OF OREGON, an

- OREGON an Ore on Co

~ GARY JACOBSON, a sin ¢ man; ABC

M. Paul Fischer, Esq.

THE LAW FIRM OF

M. Paul Fischer, P.C.
SUTTE 100
40 NORTH CENTER STREET
P.0.BOX 5139

MESA, ARIZONA 85211-5139
(480) 4614650

Attormeys for Plammff

TO FEDERAL AND/OR LOCAL RULES AND PRACTICES
AND S SUBJECT T0 REIECTION BY THE COURT.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURI’
IN THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

Plaintiﬁ“,_

on Corporation; (2) THE
é CESE OF- ‘PORTLAND IN
rporation; 6}2
ROMAN CATHO IC ARCHBISH OF
PORTLAND IN OREGON, AND
SUCCESSORS, A CORPORATION SOLE,
an Oregon Corporauon (4) FATHER

CORPORATIONS I- -X; BLACK AND

‘Defendants. v

Plaintiff,

Complamt against thc Defendants, and each of them, allege as follows:

PARTIES
I Plaintiff = =~

of Maricopa County, State of Arizona. Plaintiff was a minor during the sexual abuse

...,a.singlewoma#; | C‘j'ﬁ? 199 r?

by and through her undemgned counsel for her :

-7, is a single adult female and is a resident

At

B DGED
___RECENED _~ Copy
0CT 0 8 2007
CLERK U O (HITRICT counT

[&THIET BE A
u’fLﬁﬂ Oév %uw

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT IN PROPER FURM ACOORDING

/[ %«zz_;)

COMPLAINT
(Tort - Non-Motor Vehlc]e)

*  Vicarious
-Liability/Respondeat
Superior .

* Negligence. . .

* Sexual AssaultIMolestatlon

JURY TRIAL REQUESTED
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o
1] alleged below.
9 2. Upon information and belief, Defendants THE DIOCESE OF
3 OREGON, THE ARCHDIOCESE OF PORTLAND IN OREGON, and the ROMAN
4] CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF PORTLAND IN OREGON, AND SUCCESSORS, A
5{ CORPORATION SOLE, (hereinafter and collectively "Diocese") are all Oregon
6 Cerporations in good standing duly authorized to do business in the State of Oregon and'
71{ they maintain an .ofﬁéc for the purposes of doing business in Oregon and may be served _ |
8 with process through their registered statutory agents. Defendant DIOCCSC provided
9 pastoral services to Plaintiff and her immediate family through its parishes. |
el 3 Upon information and _belicf, Defendant FATHER ‘GARY .
11_1': >_ JACOBSON (hercmaﬂer "Father Gary") is a- re51dent of the State of Oregon and caused _ o
12 ' fmc:dents to ocour in the Staté of Oregon, out of which this cause of action arises. 1
13 4 ABC Corporations I-X, Black and White Partnerships I-X and John ‘
14 : Does I—X arc persons, agents, employees servants, corporations or business entxtxcs -
' 1 5" ":v;.i_whose true names are: not known to Plamtlﬂ' at present time. Plamntf al]eges upon
: 16 :':mformatlon and bchef that John Does I-X are citizens and rcsxdents of the State of
1"}1 Orcgon‘ When the true names of such persons, servants, corporations or business entities '
18 " are knowt to the Plamtltf she will pray leave of the Court to amend her Complaint to |
' 19 vreﬂect such true names together with appropriate chargmg allegations. _
20 -' ' '5; That Defendants ABC Corpora’nons T-X are - ﬁcntxously named =
21 Defendants whose true names, identities. and capacities are unknown to the Plamnff at' :
29 ._thxs tlme Plamtlff will keep leave of this Court fo amend ‘her Complamt when the true_ ':
| 23 | names, identities and: capacities of such Defendarits become known. In any events, at this |
74| time, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants ABC Corporations I-X are domestic or forelgn
25] corporations, authorized to do and doing business within the State of Oregon.
26
2-
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" tort was. commltted by the Defendants against Plaintiff in this district. This Court has A
' }unsdlctlou over the Defendants and/or Does 1-10 in that the actions that the Plaintiff|

district.

' one Father Gary Jacobson ("Father Gary") to provide rehglous, pastoral and educat]onal R

6. Plainiff alleges, upon information and belicf, that Defendants, and

each of them, caused an event to occur in the State of Oregon out of which this claim
arises.
| JURISDICTION AND VENUE
7. Junsdiction and venue against each of the Defendants is proper.
This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332 because the
amount in controversy exceeds the sum of $75,000.00, exclusive of intereot and costs,
and the Plaintiff herein, a citizen of the State of Arizona, is diverse in citizenship from
Defendants, who are citizens of the State of Oregon. V

) 8: Thns Court has pelsonal junsdlctlon over the Defendants because al .

complams of involve an actmty for which the law prowdes an exceptlon 1o soverelgn

1mmumty .
9 Vcnue 1s proper in thxs dlstnct pursuant- to 28US.C.§ 1391 because o

a substanhal part of thc events or omissions giving rise to the claim occurred mthm this o :

FACTS
10. At all times material hereto, Defendants employed pnests mcludmg i

services. Father Gary was - employed by all Defendants as a priest and '
mstructxonal/rchglous advisor at Queen of Peace Catholic School The dutles of Father'
Gary's employment mcluded but were not restricted fo teaching the word of God and the
law of the church, providing pastoral services, spiritual care, guidance and counseling,
educational support and direction as spiritual advisor of Queen of Peace Catholic School,

and obtaining financial support for the Church. At all times material, Father Gary was a
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11

12
13

14

Cosg
. other soc1al gathcnngs upon mwtat}on of Plaintiff's parents It was dunng tlus time that |~

16

17

18

19§

201 .iscxually molested Plamtlff on two, separate occasions that same evcnmg Father Gary'

21
2
23
24
25
26

Dt T - W T S

Roman Catholic priest, employed by and an agent of the Defendants, under their direct

supervision and control. At all times material, Father Gary was an adult at the time of the

sexual abuse alleged herein. As a Religious Order priest, Father Gary was under the
supervision of both superiors of his order and the bishops of dioceses wherein he was
serving. _

1. Plaintiff came to know Father Gary starting in approximately when
she was approximately 7 years old and a student at Queen of Peace Catholic School -in
Oregon. Plaintiﬁ came to know Father Gary as a pricst, counselor and spiritual advisor.

Plamtlff was raised in a devout Roman Catholic family, and regularly celebrated mass,

0, "'_,-5_¢;rece1ved the sacraments, was an- alter ‘server and partxclpated i church-related activities. | -

i‘.-valeunuff ‘therefore, developed great adnnrahon trust, reverence and respect for the
'"’Romau Cathohc Church and -its agents Thus Father Gary was a person of great

influence and persuasion as a holy man and authonty figure.

12. Dunng the period when Plaintiff was approximately 7 years old fo |-

'appmnmately 9 ycars oId, Father Gary Would come: over to Plamuﬂ’s house for dmner or' e

Father Gary would attempt to french kiss Plaintiff and at times would french kiss her.
Addmonally, on one occasion while Father Gary was vxsxtmg Plamuff and her famﬂy,
P]amtlﬁ' was in bed for the evcmng when Father Gary came mto Plamt:ﬁ‘s bedroom and o

used his position of authonty, trust, reverence, and ‘control as a Roman Catholic pnest to]:

‘mtumdate and have control- over Plamtlff

13. The sexual abuse of P]amtxff and the mrcumstances under which the
abuse occurred caused Plaintiff to develop various psychological coping mechanisms and
symptoms of psychological distress, including great shame, guilt, self-blame, depression,

repression and disassociation. As a result, Plaintiff was unable to perceive or know the
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’ mstructxonallrehglous advxsor Father Gzry 1dent1ﬁcd Plaintiff's faxm!y as one with & |
--‘.--‘young female chxld, sought and gamed the tmst and conﬁdence of Plamtlffs ‘parents a5 o
-fnends spmtual guldc confessor and pnest; sought and gained parental con,sent for :

E gmdance and comply w1th hxs mstructlon,

existence or nature of his psychological and emotional injuries and their connection to the

sexual abuse perpetrated upon her by Father Gary.

4. As a direct and proximate result of the sexual abuse described
herein, Plaintift has suffered and will continue to suffer severe and permanen! emotional
distress, physical manifestations of emotional distress? embarrassment, loss of self-
esteem, and other psychological injuries; was prevented and will couﬁnuc to be prevented
from performing her normal daily activities and obtaining the full enjoyment of life.

COUNT I:
VICARIOUS LLABILITY (RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR) AGAINST
I DEFENDANT DIOCESE ,
Plamtlff mcorporates cach and. every. allegat]on contained in' the preceding |
paragraphs of this comp]amt asif SCt foﬂh in full herein.
15. For the'purpose of 'furthenng his assigned duties as pﬁeet, pastor and

Plaintiff to partlmpate in church. actmhcs and was ablé to get mwted to social gathermgs
and dmners at Plamnﬁ“s home for thc purposc of gcttmg close to Plamuff, and sought .
and gamed the parental dlrectlve to Plamhff that she respect Fathcr Gary‘s authonty and

16. For the purpose of furthenng hlS assxgned duties as priest, pastor and
spxntual adwsor Father Gary also sought and gamed Plamhffs trust, fnendslnp,
admiration, and- obedxence Asa result, Plamnff was conditioned to comply with Father

Gary's direction and to look to him as an authority on matters spiritual, moral, ethical and

temporal.
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7. Upon information and belief, Father Gary at all times material

suffered from a mental disorder known as Pedophilia. This disorder caused him to be

compelled to perpetrate sexual acts upon young children. Using the power, authority and

trust of his position as priest, pastor and spiritual advisor to Plaintiff and to her parents,

Father Gary enticed, induced, directed and coerced Plaintiff to engage in various sexual
acts with him. _ . 4

18.  Using the power,v-authority and trust of his position as priest, pastor
and advisor to the Plaintiff and to her parents, Father Gary sexually molested Plaintiff
while she was minor.- Dcfendant DIOCCSC is therefore vicaniously liable for the

ncghgcnt acts and omxssmns of thcxr agcnt Father Gaty
19. Asa result of thls sexua] abusc and bncach of trust, Plaintiff has

" suffered and will continue to suffer emouonalv pam»and-'dysfunchon to Plaintiff's general-

damage in an amount to be detemuncd by a Jury in‘excess of $75,000.00.
20.  Upon mformatlon and bchcf, as a further result of the moIcstatlon

A‘trcatmcnt inan amount to bc disclosedp pnor to trial.

COUNT II
NEGLIGENCE AGAINST DEFENDANT DIOCESE -
Plamnff mcorporates each and evcry allegatlon contamcd in the . prccedmg
paragraphs of this Complamt as; 1f set forth i full hcrem I
21. Defcndant DIOCCSC by- and -through its agents, servants and g
employees, knew or rcasonably should have known of Father Gary's dangerous and|
exploitive propensities as a chﬂd sexual abuser and/or an unfit agent, and despite such}
knowledge, Defendant Diocese negligently retained Father Gary and failed to warn those
coming into contact with him, including but not limited to, Plaintiff herein and Plaintiff's

family, of Father Gary's propensities. Father Gaxy was, therefore, able to assume
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positions of trust and authority as a Roman Catholic priest, where he was able to commit
the wrongful acts against the Plaintiff. Defendant Diocese failed to provide reasonable

supervision of Father Gary, failed to use reasonable care in investigating Father Gary and

failed to provide adequate waming to Plaintiff and her family. Upon information and

belief, Defendant Diocese was acting in accordance with its own policies, practices, and
procedures. '
22.  Asa direct and proximate result of this negligent conduct, Plaintiff

has sustained and continues to sustain the injuries and described heneinabove

23.  Upon mfonnatlon and belicf, as a further result of the molcstatlon

‘ ‘.'_,Plamtlff has. mcurrcd -or will continue. to ‘incur costs for- ceunsclmg and psychological |

‘ ’tmaunent in an amount. to be dlscloscd prior to trial.

_ COUNT IIl:
ASSAULT AND SEXUAL MOLESTATION OF A MINOR

© ALLEGED AGAINST FATHER GARY JACOBSON
Plamnff mcoxporates cach and every- allegat]on oontamed in. the prcccdmg- :

'paragraphs of this Complamt as if set foﬂh in full herein,

24.  Defendant Fathcr Gary committed the act of sexual assault and

molcstatxon upon Plamtlff & ‘minor, by voluntarily engagmg in sexual contact upon the

.person of Plamuff while a mmor on repeated occasions w1th the intent to causé-a

.harmful or offenswe contact upon the Plamtlff

25. Asa dlrcct and prox1rnatc result. of ﬂns conduct Plaintiff has’

.sustamed and continues to sustain the i injuries and descnbed heremabove

26. | Upon mformatlon and behef, as a further resiilt of the molestation,
Plaintiff has incurred or will continue to incur costs for counseling and psychological

treatment in an amount to be disclosed prior to trial.
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WHEREFORE, Plaiatiff prays for judgment against the Defendants, and cach of
them, jointly and severally, as follows:
A.  For medical expenses for counseling, past and future, in an amount
to be proven at trial; A
B. For damages for mental pain and suffering, embanassment, physical
mamfestatmns of emotional distress, loss of self-esteem, and other psychological injuries,
and limitation of normal activities, both past and future, in an amount to be proven at
trial;
C.  For punitive damages in an amount to be proven at trial;
j D. That this matter be set for a Jury Trial;
' E. For such other and furthcr relief asthe Court deems ‘Just and propcr |

DATED this 5 day of @c&—a 2002.-

/ THE LAW FIRM OF M. PAUL FISCHER,
P.C.

By . =
M. Paul Fischer
P.O. Box 5139
‘Mesa, Arizona 85211-5139
Attorney for Plaintiff -
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Father Charles Linert
Rhonda Kwei

Archdiocese of Portland
2838 E. Burnside
Portland, OR 97214

Dear Rhonda & Father Linert:

Enclosed”blease find a list of questions and concerns
I have which I would like to discuss with my meeting -

with Archbishop George.

What happened when he (Jacobsen) was confronted; did
he admit to what he did? -ete. ..

Did_hé'gofinto treatment, what:kind of treatment?

- Dbééghéﬁhave3any'nﬁderstanding of what he.did and doeg’
- fhe indicate any xemorsez .. :

@ . Is he .-,sbrry?_“ If _he: is, truly sorry__would___he_ be -wi.lling
S “ftbfﬁriﬁeﬁagletterfto:that:éffect?‘:(The'letter'would :
need to be sént to my therapist (Dr. Saul Helfing) - .
first in order to see if it is appropriate to be read
: bysme{and~infprder-to_see:chat_it contains no- :
victimization or thinking errors .
Does he realize what I have and am going thfough?
--I am unable_tb.go to church
-;My5se1f’e$teem is low
' --I've Been on SSDI for two years so far because
-of -the sexual abuse B o o
--1 am unable to work
--I have night terrors of him

--I have to take medication in order to get to
sleep '
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j—i have tremendous guilt and sadness -
--My ‘trust level_for_authority figues is minimal
--My ability to read is minimal

--Does he 'have any idea what Post Traumatlc Stress
does to a person’

'In short my 11fe has been a 1iving hell for the_past‘
-two years .

I would also llke to. know what kinds of safeguardg . are .
in place now. to - attempt to prevent such thlngs from
yfhappenlng again. I acknowlege there is no particular
~kind of "face" that describes a sex offender. It runs
. across all walks of life and there are few ways to -
9 p01nt out who w1ll offend and who w1ll not.. . .

Someday, not: in the near future I suspect I W111 want
a. formal. apology from him. As my heéaling. process
*3cont1nues and- T .gain ‘the self ‘esteem I will need to.-
confront hin with- approprlate safe guards in place,
‘ and in-order to do this would his theraplst be w1111ng
to talk to my therapist to assure he is ready for such_

a meet1ng9

, If poss1ble,_I would like to know if there are any

f,spec1f1c ‘books written for people who have been .

g'sexnally abuseiby prlests and how they are able or not
able ‘to-come back to the church. o

Thank you Father & Rhonda for my c0n81derat10ns and I

look forward to this meeting. Though I am very
~anxious and concerned on the outcome, I feel it is the
only way I will be able to move ahead and beyond. :

I have not yet been able to deal with the other priest
issue. Dealing with one at a time is all I have been

able to manage.
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- Page Three

Father Linert &
Rhonda Kwei

I appreciate the time, concern and effort you all have
put forth and I hope a meeting with the new bishop '
will help me move ahead. '

Per my phone conversation with Rhonda, -due to the fact
that Archbishop George was not around when all thig-
happened, I understand if he needs to have someone
with him when I ‘come in to talk to him. If this is the
cage, I would want Father O'Donovan to be wvith me. I
respect him and he has been a great help to me over
- thig . past year. - o - -

ThankYYbu‘verYimﬁCﬁ;

~ Sincerely,
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Archbishop George
FROM:  PFather Charles Lienert |
SUBJECT:

DATE: July 24, 1996

The following are responses to thie questions in _ T letter:

1) What happened when he (Jacobson) was confronied; did he admit to what he did,
etc.? : : ' ‘ ' o aahe W
T confronted Father Jacobson shortly after<d-speke<for the first timegwith ~ . 7 77
. He admitted what he had done. Because of the length of time, he could not
. remember all of the details, but did admit to the relationship. He expressed his

sorrow for what be had done.
2)  Did he go into treatment, 'what kind of treatrent?

‘Father Jacobson first went into.treatment in 1987. This was the result-of a complain_
about his touching a teenage girl and of his drinking. He was sent to the House of .
Affirmation for an assessment, A3 a result of the assessment, he was sent to St.-
Francis Cabrini Hospital in Seattle for treatment of his alcohol abuse and his acting
out with women. He completed treatment there and entered follow-up treatment. with
‘Dr. John Lingus, a psychiatrist in Portland. He has been in regular therapy with'Dr.
Lingus since 1988. 1 have periodically met with Dr. Lingus and Father Jacobson
together. 1 have specifically addressed with both of them the issue of his sexually -
acting out. Dr. Lingus has Father Jacobson’s permission’ to contact me if he has any

concem that Father Jacobson may be in dariger of a relapse.
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3)

4)

@ )

He is restricted from meeting alone with women. His supervisor in the Tribunal and
his pastor at the Cathedral are aware of this restriction and the reason for it. [f he
helps somewhere other than the Cathedral, he is required to report it to'my office.
He is only allowed to help with Sunday Mass. (Since his illness, he is unable to do

this.)’ '
Does he have any understanding of what he did and does he indicate any remorse?-

Father Jacobson has expressed to me that he understands the damage his actions have
done and that he is sorry. He has worked with his therapist to insure that he will not

repeat this behavior. :
Is he sorry? 1 he is truly sorry, would he bé willing to write a letter to that effect? -
Shortly after I conffqntcd him with accusation, he offered to meet w1th

her or do whatever else she might desire to express his sorrow and to apologize..
After checking with her therapist, I advised him it would not be helpful at that time;

He would be willing to write a letter if we asked him.

D"“ he ealize what I have and am going through? - /~77 4 N{;ﬁf%

I am tincertain to what extent Father Jacobson realizes this.” I have not toid him any -

© specifics about ~ " only that she was very seriously harmed.

I would like to know what kinds of saféguards are in place now to prevent such things
from happening’ again? ' : .

We have a screening process- for candidates to.the priesthood that look specifically at
their psychoséxual development. We rejéct any candidates with potential problems. -
We similarly screen priests who wish to transfer to the Archdiocese. The seminary
addresses specifically the moral and ethical questions of sex abuse on the part of a
priest. . ' - :

We have had somie in-services with-priests on sex abuse.

When we receive a complaint, we investigate'it. “We have a policy ‘of the victim’s’
needs first. We place the priest-on administrative leave. If the investigation gives
credence to:the complaint, the priest is-sent for an evaluation and appropriate -
treatment. Based on the outcome of the. treatment, he may be asked to leave the -~
priesthood. In some cases where recovery is clear, he may be permitted to engage in
some form of ministry with appropriate safeguards, .-

As my healing process continues and I gain the self esteem I will nwd 10 confront
him with appropriate safeguards in place and in order o do this, would his therapist
be willing to talk to my therapist to assure he is ready for such a meeting?
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. ' I believe that Dr. Lingus would agree to talk to her therapist. I have not asked him.

8) -.are any specific books written for people whd have been sexually abused by prieéts
and are they able or not able to come back to Church? o

I am unaware of any books which specifically address this question. [ called St.
Luke’s Institute. They suggested that a book mentioned in the current newsletter of
the Interfaith Sexual Trauma Institute might be the book closest to-this subject. It-is

entitled, Restoring the Soul of the Chiirch by Mark Laaser and Mary Meyer Hopkins.
It is published by Collegeville Liturgical Press (1-800-858-5450). ‘This book '
specifically addresses healing congregations which have been traumatized by clergy
sexual abuse. T have not read this book. ' o

phoned after she wrote with these additional questiori.
9)  When did the Archdiocese find out there was more than one person (victim)?

Ibelieve that the first time the Archdiocese became aware of Father Gary Jacobson’s
involvement with-a woman was in 1978. Hé was the pastor of Queen of Peace Parish’
in Salem. He was removed from the parish. Our records do not indicaté that he
received some professional treatment or evaluation at that time. Our records indicate
‘that the next time the Archdiocese becaine awate of ariother individisal was in 1987, -

At that time he was sent for evaluation and treatment.

10) After discovering the first person, how come they ‘_di'_‘_d_n’_t'qués‘tion'-hini- more?

Lam unable to determine from the files whether Father Jacobson was asked if there

- were other women he Hiad abused when ‘he was-confronted’in'1978. Archbishop =~ -
Power may remember. After "~ reported ‘his abuse to-me, T have questioned
Father Jacobson in the presence of Dr. Lingus whether there were other individuals
we were unaware of. We have offered assistince and counseling to any victim we are
aware of (I am uncertain about the 1978 incident at Gueen of Peace). S

ClL:gg " '
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Office of the Vicar General

@ Il ArcHDIOCESE
= = OF PORTLAND
i N OREGON

Confidential Memorandum

To: Fr. Chuck Lienert, Vicar for Clergy

From: Fr. Dennis J. O'Donovan, Vicar General

Date: March 1, 2002
‘Regarding: Fr. Gary Jacobson

Late yesterday afternoon, just before ' -and my meéeting with Dr. Okulitch, [
received a call from : _+, the Principal of St. Cecilia Schoo! in Beaverton. She

had a teacher approach her with grave concern about Fr. Gary Jacobson. It seems thathe
has been doing a good bit of supply work at St. Cecilia over the last few maouths and has
become quite friendly with a school family who have a son and also a daughter who is,
believe she said, in the fourth grade. The teacher evidently had lived or does live in.
Queen of Peace Parish in Portland, and she recalled that there ‘was a good bit of rumor
there about Fr. Jacobson and inappropriate touching of a young girl or girls in a family he
often visited. : '

It seems that-he is spending a good bit of time with this school family who i

said had recently gone through a divorce/remarriage. It Seém that the young gir in the

family is very needy and very clingy, and the teacher just had a sense that sometling
-might not be right. She was making no allegation and evidently agonized over speaking

to at any rate, ' immjc'diatcly_éalled'mef._ Scott Vandehey is gone -
for three weeks. a ' .

I knew that Gary Jacobson had some_fpast problems with womgh but I was not awarc_ that
. there was ever a problem with minors. I'talked to’ about it and came to find out
that indeed there had been some past allegations about girls and inappropriate touching.

There might not be anything happening here at éll, but considering his past situation, this
probably needs some looking into. '

1838 £. Burnside Street, Portland, Oregon 97214-1895 503/234-5334
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MEMORANDUM

TO: File

FROM: Father Charles Lienert

RE: Meeting with Father Gary Jacobson

DATE: March 25, 2002

Father Dennis O’Donovan and [ met with Father Gary Jacobson on March 11. It had

come'to my attention that he was helping out at St. Cecilia.. Someone from St. Cecilia
had expressed concern that he was close to a family there as well.

I reminded him that he was supposed to inform me when he was helping somewhere and
that he was not to be alone with women or children. He said he knew that, but it had
slipped his mind since he had been sick for so long and had reired. He told us that he
“had known this family for some time. - They were going through a divorce. - Each of them

‘had asked for some advice with a marriage case.

He agrecd that it would be best for him not to do any ministry. He said was comfortable
“doing that. His health has been deteriorating so it would be easy for him to decline any

requests.
L have informed Archbishop Vlazny about this. He concurs

[

838 E. Bumside Steet, Pordand, Oregon 97214-1895 503/234-5334
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